ZONING CHANGE, OVERLAY OR
ESTABLISHMENT OF A HISTORIC

DISTRICT/LANDMARK APPLICATION

Updated: March, 2023

CONTACT INFORMATION

THE CITY OF
SAN MARCOS

Applicant’s Name

Erin Welch

Property Owner

Shravan Parsi

Company

BGE, Inc.

Company

SM McCarty Lane 60, LLC (90%
AV McCarty Lane GP 60, LLC (1

Applicant’s Mailing
Address

1701 Directors Blvd., Ste. 1000
Austin, TX 78744

Owner’s Mailing
Address

1801 Lavaca St., Ste. 116
Austin, TX 78701

Owner’s Phone #

Applicant’s Email

Owner’s Email

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Subject Property Address(es): McCarty Lane, approx. 400" west of Cerro Vista Drive

10%)

Legal Description: A 26.770 ACRE TRACT OF LAND IN THE CYRUS WICKSON SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 474, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS

Total Acreage: 26.770 acres

East Village:

Tax ID #: R 18946 & 190501 (a portion thereof)

Preferred Scenario Designation: Medium Intensity  Existing Zoning: _CD-4
Existing Land Use(s): _Vacant

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

Proposed Zoning District(s):

CD-5

CD-5 allows a mix of uses, including outdoor entertainment, retail,
Proposed Land Uses / Reason for Change: restaurant, hotel, office and multiple residential types. The site is located

in the East Village Area Plan, which allows CD-5. Alternative Compliance is requested via a 380 Agreement with the City of

San Marcos, per coordination with City staff, which is to be reviewed and approved concurrently with this zoning request.

AUTHORIZATION

request.

this request.

Filing Fee* $1,000 plus $150 per acre Technology Fee $15
*Existing Neighborhood Regulating Plan Included.

| certify that the information on this application is complete and accurate. | understand the fees and the process
for this application. | understand my responsibility, as the applicant, to be present at meetings regarding this

MAXIMUM COST $5,015

Submittal of this digital Application shall constitute as acknowledgment and authorization to process

APPLY ONLINE - WWW.MYGOVERNMENTONLINE.ORG/

Planning & Development Services « 630 East Hopkins « San Marcos, Texas 78666 * 512-393-8230
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PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZATION

|, Shravan Parsi (owner name) on behalf of
SM McCarty Lane 60, LLC (90%)
AV McCarty Lane GP 60, LLC (10%) (company, if applicable) acknowledge that l/we

am/are the rightful owner of the property located at

McCarty Lane, approx. 400" west of Cerro Vista Drive (address).
| hereby authorize Erin Welch (agent name) on behalf of
BGE, Inc. (agent company) to file this application for
Rezoning (to CD-5) (application type), and, if necessary, to work with

the Responsible Official / Department on my behalf throughout the process.

Signature of Owner: \<‘ 9\f\/- Date: March 4, 2025

Printed Name, Title: Shravan Parsi, Managing Member

r o
Signature of Agent: /4&(@; Date: March 4, 2025

Printed Name, Title:  Erin Welch, Project Manager

Form Updated October, 2019

Planning & Development Services * 630 East Hopkins « San Marcos, Texas 78666 ¢ 512-393-8230


ewelch
Text Box
Erin Welch

ewelch
Text Box
BGE, Inc.

ewelch
Text Box
McCarty Lane, approx. 400' west of Cerro Vista Drive

ewelch
Text Box
Rezoning (to CD-5)

ewelch
Text Box
Erin Welch, Project Manager

ewelch
Text Box
Shravan Parsi

ewelch
Text Box
SM McCarty Lane 60, LLC (90%)
AV McCarty Lane GP 60, LLC (10%)

ewelch
Text Box
Shravan Parsi, Managing Member

ewelch
Image

ewelch
Pen
.

ewelch
Pen
.

ewelch
Pen
.

ewelch
Text Box
March 4, 2025


AGREEMENT TO THE PLACEMENT OF NOTIFICATION SIGNS
AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

The City of San Marcos Development Code requires public notification in the form of notification signs on the subject
property, published notice, and / or personal notice based on the type of application presented to the Planning
Commission and / or City Council.

o Notification Signs: if required by code, staff shall place notification signs on each street adjacent to the subject
property and must be placed in a visible, unobstructed location near the property line. It is unlawful for a person
to alter any notification sign, or to remove it while the request is pending. However, any removal or alteration
that is beyond the control of the applicant shall not constitute a failure to meet notification requirements. It shall
be the responsibility of the applicant to periodically check sign locations to verify that the signs remain
in place had have not been vandalized or removed. The applicant shall immediately notify the
responsible official of any missing or defective signs. It is unlawful for a person to alter any notification
sign, or to remove it while the case is pending; however, any removal or alteration that is beyond the
control of the applicant shall not constitute a failure to meet notification requirements.

o Published Notice: if required by code, staff shall publish a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in
accordance with City Codes and the Texas Local Government Code. If, for any reason, more than one notice
is required to be published it may be at the expense of the applicant. The renotification fee shall be
$150 plus a $15 technology fee.

e Personal Notice: if required by code, staff shall mail personal notice in accordance with City Codes and the
Texas Local Government Code. If, for any reason, more than one notice is required to be mailed it may be
at the expense of the applicant. The renotification fee shall be $150 plus a $15 technology fee.

| have read the above statements and agree to the required public notification, as required, based on the attached
application. The City’s Planning and Development Services Department staff has my permission to place signs, as
required, on the property and | will notify City staff if the sign(s) is/are damaged, moved or removed. | understand the
process of notification and public hearing and hereby submit the attached application for review by the City.

Signature: G\ 9\'/\/_ Date: March 4, 2025

Shravan Parsi

Print Name:

Form Updated March, 2023

Planning & Development Services « 630 East Hopkins « San Marcos, Texas 78666 * 512-393-8230
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March 6, 2025

Amanda Hernandez

Planning & Development Services Department
City of San Marcos

630 E. Hopkins Street

San Marcos, TX 78666

RE: American Ventures San Marcos — Rezoning Request Summary Letter (APP-Z-60593)
Dear Amanda,

BGE, Inc., on behalf of the property owners, submits this application to change to zoning of the subject
property from the current CD-4 district to CD-5 to allow a mixed-use development. This mixed-use
development is proposed as the second phase in a two-phase overall development to include a mix of
residential and non-residential uses. Please note the following information detailing the property and
supporting the rezoning request.

Property Information

The subject property is 26.77 acres out of the Cyrus Wickson SUR, ABS 474, located on McCarty Lane
(approximately 400’ west of Cerro Vista Drive), in the full-purpose jurisdiction of San Marcos, Hays
County, Texas. The rezoning property is a portion of HCAD property IDs R18946 and R190501.

The property is not within any floodplain, per FIRM Panel 48055C0200F. The site is located within the
boundaries of the Trinity Aquifer. The property is currently vacant and used for agriculture.

The property is within the East Village Preferred Scenario Area, Medium Intensity, and is currently zoned
CD-4 (Character District-4).

Rezoning Request Support

With this application, we propose to rezone the property from CD-4 to CD-5 (Character District-5). The
following information provides justification for this request.

Mixed-Use Development. The current zoning designation of CD-4 “is intended to accommodate a variety
of residential options including single-family, two-family and multifamily with limited commercial or
mixed use on the corners.” The property owner proposes to construct a mixed-use development on the
approximately 26.77-acre site, to include a mix of commercial, retail, and residential uses, including
indoor/outdoor recreation. Due to the proposed mix of uses, the most appropriate zoning district is CD-5,
which “is intended to provide for a variety of residential, retail, service and commercial uses.”

Serving. Leading. Solving.™
BGE, Inc. - 1701 Directors Boulevard, Suite 1000 - Austin, Texas 78744 - 512-879-0400 - www.bgeinc.com
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Staff Recommendation. During the pre-development meeting with Staff in August 2024, it was
determined that the most appropriate zoning designation is CD-5, a district that also complies with the
Medium Intensity designation of the East Village area plan within the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

Alternative Equivalent Compliance (AEC). Multiple AEC are requested as part of this rezoning request in
order to develop the proposed mixed-use project. Per coordination with Staff, it was determined that the
most appropriate methodology for obtaining these AEC are to include them in an Economic Incentive
Agreement. Therefore, concurrently with this rezoning application, a Chapter 380 Agreement is being
processed with Christian Smith (Economic & Business Development Manager, City Manager’s Office)
and the City’s legal team; the AEC will be included in that Agreement as an exhibit.

Compliance with Comprehensive Plan / East Village Area Plan. The proposed development meets the
community desires for new development in the East Village Area Plan within the Comprehensive Plan in
the following ways.

o New mixed-use center east of IH-35 near new neighborhoods. The proposed mixed-use
development is located east of IH-35 and will abut three new residential developments to the
south: A 40-acre multi-family development immediately west of the subject property, The Rivers
San Marcos (the first phase of the overall development that encompasses the subject property)
and Gas Lamp to the south. Note that roadways within The Rivers San Marcos, the Preliminary
Plat for which will be part of the overall entitlement process associated with this rezoning request,
will connect to roadways within Gas Lamp, thus providing enhanced connectivity in this area.

o Should be unique and distinct. The proposed mix-use development includes an indoor/outdoor
recreation (IOR) use as the impetus for the development of commerecial, retail, services, and
different residential types within the project. The IOR will also draw visitors from the
surrounding area within and outside of San Marcos.

e Reduce sprawl and vehicle use/traffic through denser, mixed-use development. The proposed
development will include not only commercial/retail/service uses, but also a mix of residential
types in close proximity (i.e., walkable) to future residential within the first phase of the overall
development.

o Connection with transit to the rest of San Marcos. Per discussions with Staff, a Transit Route
Study is currently underway. The developer is amenable to locating a major transit stop on the
property to allow for improved connectivity and access to/from the site.

Community Outreach. Prior to the public hearings at Planning & Zoning Commission and City Council,
the project team will conduct neighborhood outreach and make a presentation about the proposed mixed-
use development.

In conclusion, rezoning the property to CD-5 is appropriate to address the community desires within the
East Village Plan while also allowing the proposed mixed-use development, once the AEC is approved
with the Chapter 380 Agreement being reviewed, processed and approved concurrently with this rezoning
request. We believe the zoning change and subsequent mixed-use development will benefit the

Serving. Leading. Solving.™
BGE, Inc. - 1701 Directors Boulevard, Suite 1000 - Austin, Texas 78744 - 512-879-0400 - www.bgeinc.com
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We appreciate your review of this proposal and look forward to your feedback. Should you have any
questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
5 y

s

Erin Welch
Project Manager

Serving. Leading. Solving.™
BGE, Inc. - 1701 Directors Boulevard, Suite 1000 - Austin, Texas 78744 - 512-879-0400 - www.bgeinc.com



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FIELD NOTES FOR A 26.770 ACRE TRACT OF LAND IN THE CYRUS WICKSON SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 474, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS; BEING OUT OF A
CALLED 59.826 ACRE TRACT OF LAND AS CONVEYED UNTO SM MCCARTY LANE, LLC AND AV MCCARTY LANE GP, LLC IN DOCUMENT NUMBER
22055143 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 26.770 ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING at 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped ‘BYRN” found on the southwest right—of—way line of McCarty Lane (R.O.W. ~ varies)
as dedicated in Document Numbers 90001993 and 90029318 of the Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas, at the common corner of
said 59.826 acre tract and A Hillside Village Section 1 as recorded in Book 8, Page 148 of the Plat Records of Hays County, Texas; THENCE, N
54'22°21" W, departing said right—of—way line, over and across said 59.826 acre tract, a distance of 219.02 feet to a calculated point for the
east corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract;

THENCE, continuing over and across the 59.826 acre tract, the following six (6) courses:
1)S 43°48’31" W, a distance of 885.89 feet to a calculated point for the south corner of the herein described tract;
2) N 4611'29" W, a distance of 117.36 feet to a calculated point for the beginning of a non—tangent curve of the herein described tract;

3) Curving to the left, with a radius of 283.03 feet, an arc length of 222.29 feet, a central angle of 45°00'00”, a chord bearing of N
68'21°35" W, and a chord distance of 216.62 feet to a calculated point for a point of tangency of the herein described tract;

4) S 89°08°25” W, a distance of 163.18 feet to a calculated point for the beginning of a non—tangent curve of the herein described tract;

5) Curving to the right, with a radius of 217.37 feet, an arc length of 174.24 feet, a central angle of 45°55'39", a chord bearing of N
67°52°43" W, and a chord distance of 169.61 feet to a calculated point for the end of this curve of the herein described tract;

6) N 46°11°29" W, a distance of 588.27 feet to a calculated point on the common line of the 59.826 acre tract and a called 40.72 acre
tract of land as conveyed unto SM McCarty Lane, LLC and AV McCarty Lane GP, LLC in Document Number 22013800 of the Official Public
Records of Hays County, Texas, for the west corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, N 44°06'30” E, coincident with the common line of the 59.826 acre tract and said 40.72 acre tract, a distance of 719.32 feet to a
1/2—inch iron rod with a cap stamped ‘BYRN” found at the common corner of the 59.826 acre tract and the remainder of a called 63.000
acre tract of land as conveyed unto Julian P. Perez and wife, Martina C. Perez in Volume 359, Page 282 of the Official Public Records of
Hays County, Texas, for a northerly corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, S 44°01'49" E, coincident with the common line of the 59.826 acre tract and the remainder of said 63.000 acre tract, a distance of

218.90 feet to a 1/2—inch iron rod found at the common corner of the 59.826 acre tract and the remainder of the 63.000 acre tract, for a
re—entrant corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, N 43°46'06” E, continuing coincident with said common line, a distance of 473.63 feet to a 1/2—inch iron rod with a cap stamped
‘BGE INC” set on the aforementioned southwest right—of—way line of McCarty Lane, at the most northerly corner of the 59.826 acre tract, for
the most northerly corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, in a southeasterly direction, coincident with the common line of the 59.826 acre tract and said right—of—way line, the following six (6)
courses:

1)S 39°31°26” E, a distance of 74.66 feet to a 1/2—inch iron rod with a cap stamped ‘BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein
described tract;

2) S 41"10'24” E, a distance of 333.69 feet to a 1/2—inch iron rod with a cap stamped ‘BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein
described tract;

3) S 43°05'30” E, a distance of 198.03 feet to a 1/2—inch iron rod found for an angle point of the herein described tract;
4) S 48°20'18” E, a distance of 180.22 feet to a 1/2—inch iron rod found for an angle point of the herein described tract;

5) S 45°27'02" E, a distance of 49.78 feet to a 1/2—inch iron rod with a cap stamped ‘BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein
described tract;

6) S 67°36'08" E, a distance of 7.67 feet to a calculated point for an angle point of the herein described tract;

THENCE, S 46°11°29" E, departing said common line, over and across the 59.826 acre tract, a distance of 116.40 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and containing 26.770 acres of land, more or less.

3/3/2025 3:09 PM, Dion Albertson
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION FIELD NOTES FOR A 26.770 ACRE TRACT OF LAND IN THE CYRUS WICKSON SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 474, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS; BEING OUT OF A CALLED 59.826 ACRE TRACT OF LAND AS CONVEYED UNTO SM MCCARTY LANE, LLC AND AV MCCARTY LANE GP, LLC IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 22055143 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 26.770 ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING at  1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped “BYRN” found on the southwest right-of-way line of  McCarty Lane (R.O.W. ~ varies) BYRN” found on the southwest right-of-way line of  McCarty Lane (R.O.W. ~ varies)  found on the southwest right-of-way line of  McCarty Lane (R.O.W. ~ varies) as dedicated in Document Numbers 90001993 and 90029318 of the Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas, at the common corner of said 59.826 acre tract and A Hillside Village Section 1 as recorded in Book 8, Page 148 of the Plat Records of Hays County, Texas; THENCE, N 54°22'21" W, departing said right-of-way line, over and across said 59.826 acre tract, a distance of 219.02 feet to a calculated point for the east corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract; THENCE, continuing over and across the 59.826 acre tract, the following six (6) courses: 1) S 43°48'31" W, a distance of 885.89 feet to a calculated point for the south corner of the herein described tract; S 43°48'31" W, a distance of 885.89 feet to a calculated point for the south corner of the herein described tract; 2) N 46°11'29" W, a distance of 117.36 feet to a calculated point for the beginning of a non-tangent curve of the herein described tract; N 46°11'29" W, a distance of 117.36 feet to a calculated point for the beginning of a non-tangent curve of the herein described tract; 3) Curving to the left, with a radius of 283.03 feet, an arc length of 222.29 feet, a central angle of 45°00'00", a chord bearing of N Curving to the left, with a radius of 283.03 feet, an arc length of 222.29 feet, a central angle of 45°00'00", a chord bearing of N 68°21'35" W, and a chord distance of 216.62 feet to a calculated point for a point of tangency of the herein described tract; 4) S 89°08'25" W, a distance of 163.18 feet to a calculated point for the beginning of a non-tangent curve of the herein described tract; S 89°08'25" W, a distance of 163.18 feet to a calculated point for the beginning of a non-tangent curve of the herein described tract; 5) Curving to the right, with a radius of 217.37 feet, an arc length of 174.24 feet, a central angle of 45°55'39", a chord bearing of N Curving to the right, with a radius of 217.37 feet, an arc length of 174.24 feet, a central angle of 45°55'39", a chord bearing of N 67°52'43" W, and a chord distance of 169.61 feet to a calculated point for the end of this curve of the herein described tract; 6) N 46°11'29" W, a distance of 588.27 feet to a calculated point on the common line of the 59.826 acre tract and a called 40.72 acre N 46°11'29" W, a distance of 588.27 feet to a calculated point on the common line of the 59.826 acre tract and a called 40.72 acre tract of land as conveyed unto SM McCarty Lane, LLC and AV McCarty Lane GP, LLC in Document Number 22013800 of the Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas, for the west corner of the herein described tract; THENCE, N 44°06'30" E, coincident with the common line of the 59.826 acre tract and said 40.72 acre tract, a distance of 719.32 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped “BYRN” found at the common corner of the 59.826 acre tract and the remainder of a called 63.000 BYRN” found at the common corner of the 59.826 acre tract and the remainder of a called 63.000  found at the common corner of the 59.826 acre tract and the remainder of a called 63.000 acre tract of land as conveyed unto Julian P. Perez and wife, Martina C. Perez in Volume 359, Page 282  of the Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas, for a northerly corner of the herein described tract;  THENCE, S 44°01'49" E, coincident with the common line of the 59.826 acre tract and the remainder of said 63.000 acre tract, a distance of 218.90 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found at the common corner of the 59.826 acre tract and the remainder of the 63.000 acre tract, for a re-entrant corner of the herein described tract; THENCE, N 43°46'06" E, continuing coincident with said common line, a distance of 473.63 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped BGE INC” set on the aforementioned southwest right-of-way line of McCarty Lane, at the most northerly corner of the 59.826 acre tract, for  set on the aforementioned southwest right-of-way line of McCarty Lane, at the most northerly corner of the 59.826 acre tract, for the most northerly corner of the herein described tract; THENCE, in a southeasterly direction, coincident with the common line of the 59.826 acre tract and said right-of-way line, the following six (6) courses: 1) S 39°31'26" E, a distance of 74.66 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped “BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein S 39°31'26" E, a distance of 74.66 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped “BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein  found for an angle point of the herein described tract; 2) S 41°10'24" E, a distance of 333.69 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped “BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein S 41°10'24" E, a distance of 333.69 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped “BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein  found for an angle point of the herein described tract; 3) S 43°05'30" E, a distance of 198.03 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for an angle point of the herein described tract; S 43°05'30" E, a distance of 198.03 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for an angle point of the herein described tract; 4) S 48°20'18" E, a distance of 180.22 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for an angle point of the herein described tract; S 48°20'18" E, a distance of 180.22 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for an angle point of the herein described tract; 5) S 45°27'02" E, a distance of 49.78 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped “BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein S 45°27'02" E, a distance of 49.78 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped “BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein  found for an angle point of the herein described tract; 6) S 67°36'08" E, a distance of 7.67 feet to a calculated point for an angle point of the herein described tract; S 67°36'08" E, a distance of 7.67 feet to a calculated point for an angle point of the herein described tract; THENCE, S 46°11'29" E, departing said common line, over and across the 59.826 acre tract, a distance of 116.40 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 26.770 acres of land, more or less.
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EXHIBIT 26.770 Acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FIELD NOTES FOR A 26.770 ACRE TRACT OF LAND IN THE CYRUS WICKSON
SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 474, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS; BEING OUT OF A CALLED
59.826 ACRE TRACT OF LAND AS CONVEYED UNTO SM MCCARTY LANE, LLC AND
AV MCCARTY LANE GP, LLC IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 22055143 OF THE OFFICIAL
PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 26.770 ACRE TRACT OF LAND
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING at 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped “BYRN” found on the southwest
right-of-way line of McCarty Lane (R.O.W. ~ varies) as dedicated in Document Numbers
90001993 and 90029318 of the Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas, at the common
corner of said 59.826 acre tract and A Hillside Village Section 1 as recorded in Book 8, Page 148
of the Plat Records of Hays County, Texas; THENCE, N 54°22'21" W, departing said right-of-
way line, over and across said 59.826 acre tract, a distance of 219.02 feet to a calculated point for
the east corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract;

THENCE, continuing over and across the 59.826 acre tract, the following six (6) courses:

1) S43°48'31" W, a distance of 885.89 feet to a calculated point for the south corner of the
herein described tract;

2) N 46°11'29" W, a distance of 117.36 feet to a calculated point for the beginning of a non-
tangent curve of the herein described tract;

3) Curving to the left, with a radius of 283.03 feet, an arc length of 222.29 feet, a central
angle of 45°00'00", a chord bearing of N 68°21'35" W, and a chord distance of 216.62
feet to a calculated point for a point of tangency of the herein described tract;

4) S 89°08'25" W, a distance of 163.18 feet to a calculated point for the beginning of a non-
tangent curve of the herein described tract;

5) Curving to the right, with a radius of 217.37 feet, an arc length of 174.24 feet, a central
angle of 45°55'39", a chord bearing of N 67°52'43" W, and a chord distance of 169.61
feet to a calculated point for the end of this curve of the herein described tract;
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6)

N 46°11'29" W, a distance of 588.27 feet to a calculated point on the common line of the
59.826 acre tract and a called 40.72 acre tract of land as conveyed unto SM McCarty
Lane, LLC and AV McCarty Lane GP, LLC in Document Number 22013800 of the
Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas, for the west corner of the herein
described tract;

THENCE, N 44°06'30" E, coincident with the common line of the 59.826 acre tract and said
40.72 acre tract, a distance of 719.32 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped “BYRN”
found at the common corner of the 59.826 acre tract and the remainder of a called 63.000 acre
tract of land as conveyed unto Julian P. Perez and wife, Martina C. Perez in Volume 359, Page
282 of the Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas, for a northerly corner of the herein
described tract;

THENCE, S 44°01'49" E, coincident with the common line of the 59.826 acre tract and the
remainder of said 63.000 acre tract, a distance of 218.90 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found at the
common corner of the 59.826 acre tract and the remainder of the 63.000 acre tract, for a re-
entrant corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, N 43°46'06" E, continuing coincident with said common line, a distance of 473.63
feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped “BGE INC” set on the aforementioned southwest
right-of-way line of McCarty Lane, at the most northerly corner of the 59.826 acre tract, for the
most northerly corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, in a southeasterly direction, coincident with the common line of the 59.826 acre tract
and said right-of-way line, the following six (6) courses:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

S 39°31'26" E, a distance of 74.66 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped
“BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein described tract;

S 41°1024" E, a distance of 333.69 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped
“BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein described tract;

S 43°05'30" E, a distance of 198.03 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for an angle point of
the herein described tract;

S 48°20'18" E, a distance of 180.22 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for an angle point of
the herein described tract;

S 45°27'02" E, a distance of 49.78 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a cap stamped
“BYRN” found for an angle point of the herein described tract;

S 67°36'08" E, a distance of 7.67 feet to a calculated point for an angle point of the herein
described tract;
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THENCE, S 46°11'29" E, departing said common line, over and across the 59.826 acre tract, a
distance of 116.40 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 26.770 acres of land,
more or less.

This document was prepared under 22 Texas Administrative Code § 138.95 and does reflect the
results of an on the ground survey but is not to be used to convey or establish interests in real
property except those rights and interests implied or established by the creation or
reconfiguration of the boundary of the political subdivision for which it was prepared.

The basis of bearing recited herein is the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, South Central
Zone, NAD-83. An exhibit plat with like job number and date was prepared by the undersigned
in conjunction with this metes and bounds description.

3/3/2025
Date

Dion P. Albertson RPLS #4963
BGE, Inc.

7330 San Pedro Ave., Suite 301
San Antonio, TX. 78216
Telephone: 210-581-3600
TBPELS Licensed Surveying Firm Number 10106500

Client: AVSM
Date: March 3, 2025
Project Number: 13782-00
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American Ventures San Marcos 60 Acres

Lienholder Information

R2R Capital - AV San Marcos MF Land Lender, LLC
Freedom Place at Old Parkland
4143 Maple Avenue, Suite 200

Dallas, Texas 75219
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY
BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER. -

WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR'S LIEN

STATE OF TEXAS §
§  KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS;
COUNTY OF COMAL § |

THAT MERIDIAN CAPITAL OF TEXAS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (hereinafter
referred 1o as “Grantor”), for good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid by AV MCCARTY
LANE GP 60, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (undivided Ten percent (10%) interest) and
SM MCCARTY LANE 60, LLC, a Texas limited liability compeny (undivided Ninety percent (90%)
interest), (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Grantee™), whose mailing address is 1801 Lavaca
St,lll&mTm7870!.!hemdptandmﬁeimcyofwhichccuidaﬂonmwuby
nhowldgodmdlheﬁﬂmmﬁdaﬁonoﬂhcmﬁonnﬂdtﬁv«yby&aﬂuoﬂhtmh
pmmissaynmofeven&nhacwithinﬂnpﬁncipdmofaommmufomHmm
EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($8,482,500.00), payable to the order
of R2R Capital - AV San Marcos MF Land Leader, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, as
Mehva&eWofvﬁkthbmdbyvendm’s&nhuethdh
meamwofwawmanwmwaw.rmwm
presents does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY, unto Grantee all of the real

situated in Comal County, Texas, described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made s part
hereof for all purposes, together with all and singular the rights, benefits, privileges, casements,
mmh«eﬁmm:mm&qmahmamﬁumm
all air and water rights, and together with all improvements Jocated thercon and any right, title and
m&&mhﬂ\wﬁm;wﬂmdﬁgmdmﬂsﬁdmwmm
NWMW,WMWWMMW
hercinafter referred 10 as the “Property”).

This conveyance is made subject to those encumbrances and exceptions on the Property
described on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes, to the extent same
are applicable and validly existing.

mmvsmnm_uowmmww.mwmiummmm
and Grantor does hereby bind itself and its successors, to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND
all and singular the Property unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, against cvery person
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof, by, through or under Grantor.

In conmection herewith, R2R Capital — AV San Marcos MF Land Lender, LLC, a Texas
limited lability company (“Leader”) has made a loan (the “Loan™) to Grantee in the amount of
$8,482,500,00 to facilitate Grantee’s purchase of the Property from Grantor. In consideration of
Lender's advance of funds pursuant 1o the Loan, and at the request of Grantee, Grantor hereby retains
a vendor's licn and superior title against the Property and assigns and conveys such vendor’s lien and
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superior title 10 Lender as security for repayment by Grantee of the Loan, in addition 1o such security
for repayment of the Loan as may be granted by Grantee.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Warranty Deed has been exccuted by Grantor to be
effective as of December 7, 2022.

GRANTOR:

MERIDIAN CAPITAL OF TEXAS, LLC,
a Texas limited lisbility company

By:'/ym% Q" |

Name: Mogan Doherty
Title: Manager '

STATE OF TEXAS .8

camorJ{“""" §

!

ON THIS l day of December, 2022, beforc me, the undersigned notary public,
MWM@M,WOIMMWNoﬂmLLCJTmMM
Liability company, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

Notary Public, in and for the State of Texas
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Kimley-Hom and Associates, Inc.
TBPLS Firm No. 10183973
601 NW Loop 410, Sulte 350

Exhibit “A” A\

A METES AND BOUNDS
DESCRIPTION OF A
§0.828 ACRE TRACT OF LAND

BEING 2 09820 acre (2,000,020 square feat) tract of lend stuated in the Cyrus Wickson Survey, Abstract No. 474, Gy of Sen
Marcos, Hays Courty, Texas, and being all of thet certan 80,435 acm ract cescrbad in Irstrument 10 Julian Perez & Martna Curs
LP, recorded n Volume 3568, Page 597 of the Official Public Records of Hays County: save and axcept thal certsin 0.27 scre ract
descrbed In nstrurment to County of Hays, recorded in Volume 3576, Page 326, ast save and excep! Bt certan 0.59 acre vect
descridad in Instrument to County of Hays, recorded in Volume 1789, Page 858 of #a Offcial Pubic Reconds of Hays County; anc
Being more particuiady described as follows: '

BEGINNING st & 12:nch o 10€ with & plastic cep stamp SYRN' fourdd on the souttvwasterly 7ght of wary e of Reer Road
(varisbie widh), anC on the southessterly e of sad B0.435 4o tract. marking the north cormer of Lot 1, Hilside Villsge Section 1
&b‘oﬁ:’uﬁd-ﬂhw inVolume 8, Page 148 of Pre Plat Racords of Hays Caunty, same beifg the south comer of
savd acre tract

THENCE, South 44°08°31" West. slong e soubeasiedy line o said 50,435 acre act; ot 115,54 feet passing @ 1/24nch iron rod
With & plestc cap slmped “BYRN fourd manking Ihe west cemaer of sard Lot 1 &f said Hilside Vilage Section 1. at 519,00 feet
passing 8 1/2-inch 100 rod width & plestic cap samped SYRN' founs markng the west corner of Lot @ of said Hilsios Village
Section 1, & 1,616.78 foet passing a4 1/24noh hon rod found maddng e west come of Bt certain 35 40 acre ¥act described in
instramant 1o SHC Holdings, LLC. recordad n Voume 4505, Page 388 of the OMcial Putiic Recards of Hays County, continuing for
2 lotal distance of 1.951.42 feet 1 8 rairoad spika found on he norhasstedy line of that certain 495.23 scre Yect described »
inatrament 10 Walton Texas LP, recorded in Volume 3822, Pege 246 of the Oficial Pubilic Recorss of Hays County, making e
wast comar of Bt certain 10.265 scre ract descibec n instiument 10 Roy R, Mendoza and wife Maria G. Mendaza, recorded n
Volume 2787, Page 162 of the Official Pubiic Records of Hays County. and e south comer of said 60 435 acre ract,

THENCE, North 46°12'18" West, 1,383.23 faet along fe northeastady [ne of 3912 49€.23 acre ¥act to a mag nall in a wooden lence
wmmmummaunmmmw_ﬁowpmdmw.nmna:
THENCE, North 44°05°37" East. <, 504,98 foet skng the southesstedy line of 59id 40.72 scne ract 10 8 12-nch ion rod widh 3
plastic cap samped BYRN' found manng a nortiviest gornee of saie 80,438 gcre ot

THENCE, slong & norhaasterdy aed nortwsestedy boundary of sand 80,435 sore tract, and crossing over hat centsin §3.00 scre
uct corwveyed 10 Juban P Perez & wite Marling C, Porez In Volume 359, Page 242 of the Doad Records of Hays Cownty, he
olowing to (2) courses and C8Wnces: A )

1. South 44°02'38" East, 218,05 feot 10 & 1/24nch on rod with 2 plsstic cap stamp WHA" set marking and Inlerior comer of
2 Nomh 434447 East, 47).57 feet [0 8 1/2+inch rom rad ath & plastic cap stamp “BYRN' found marking the weet comer of
hat cartan 0,59 acre bact desanbed W irsturent 12 County of May. recoded In Volume 3708, Page 538 of he Ofcial

Pudic Records of Hays Coundy.

THENCE, cressing sald 60435 acr tract, aloag the seahvestery boundery of sad 0.58 acre tract. the folowng seven (7) courses
and Satances: N '

South 38°3Z41" East, 7487 faat to & 1:2-nch ron red with a plastic cap stamp “BYRN” found for comer;

South 41°10700" East, 333 67 fedt 10 @ 124nch ron rod with a plestic cap stamg "BYRN" found for comer;

South 45°05M1 5" East, 157,04 fest 12 @ 1/2<neh (100 20d lownd for corner,

South 48°2008" East, 100.22 feet o 3 V/2<nch iron 2d fownd for coiner,

South 45°26°49" East, 46.78 feet to & 1:24nch iron rod vith & plasic cap stamp "BYRN' found for comer;

South 67°35'85" East, 167 1%at to a 1:24nch ran 1od vt 8 plesic oap stamp "BYRN" found for comer,

North 43°40737° East, 2591 et 10 3 1°2+inch iron rod aith & plastic cio stamp “SYRN' found at the scuthwestedy ine of
Wroswd B.27 acre Yook

THENCE, South 45°04'06" East, 324,77 foet the sculheestery ne of 5aid 027 acre ¥act 1o the POINT OF BEGINNING and
containing 50828 ecres of I9nd ie Hays County, Taxas, 98 shown in the document saved n the ofice of Kimley-Hom ard
Associetes, nc. in Sen Amtenio, Taxas, The basis of bearing ©or (N descrpticn s e Taxas State Plane Coordinate System Ond,
South Central Zone (FIPS 4204) (NAD'E3). All Sistances are o the Geid ans showr in U.S. Survey Fest. This document was
prepaced m P Ofice of Kimiey Morn anc Associates, e, In Sen Arvcrio, Taxas,

NPAREN -

Asphen Heights-San Marcos-59.826 acres-ALTA
Job No, 085241816 ~ April 07, 2022 - Page 1 ot |
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Permitted Exceptions

. 50" in width Pipeline easement to United Gas Pubic Service Company, recordéd in Volume
182, Page 210, of the Deed Records of Hays County, Texas, and where shown on survey
prepared by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., and signed and sealed by John Gregory
Mosier, RPLS No. 6330, and dated September 21, 2022, shnrovuedonbeumbetl
2022.

|

. 30 pipe line Eascment to Lo-Vaca Gathering Company recbrdedh}y 11,1969 in the
Official Public Records, Hays County, Texas in Volume 231, Page 474, and where shown
on survey prepared by Kimley-Homn and Associates, Inc., and signed and sealed by John
Gregory Mosier, RPLS No. 6330, and dated September 21, 2022. as last revised on
December 1, 2022.

. Water pipe line Easement to Hays County Water Supply Corporation recorded June 22,
1978 in the Official Public Records, Hays County, Texas in Volume 311, Page 873, and
where shown on survey prepared by Kimley-Hom and Associates, Inc., and signed and
sealed by John Gregory Mosier, RPLS No 6330. and dated September 21, 2022, as last
revised on December 1, 2022,

. Electric Line Easement and ngh( of Way to Lo\vet Colorado River Authority recorded
November 4, 1981 in the Official Public Records, Hays County, Texas in Volume 366,
Page 775, and where shown on survey prepared by Kimley-Hom and Associates, Inc., and
signed and sealed by John Gregory Mosier, RPLS No. 6330, and dated September 21, 2022,
as last revised on December 1, 2022, -

. Agreement for Waterline and Wastewater Line Easement to City of San Marcos, recorded
February 3, 2010 in the Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas in Volume 3817,
Page 789, and where shown on survey prepared by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., and
signed and sealed by John Gregory Mosier, RPLS No. 6330, and dated September 21, 2022,
as last revised on December 1, 2022.

. Easement to Blucbonnet Electric Cooperative, Inc. for Electric distribution line or system
and/or telecommunications systems and equipment recorded October 25, 2010, in the
Official Pubic Records Hays County, Texas in Volume 3996, Page 794, and where shown
on survey prepared by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., and signed and sealed by John
Gregory Mosier, RPLS No. 6330, and dated September 21, 2022, as last revised on
December 1, 2022.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HAYS

| hereby cerlify that this instrument was FILED on the
date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly
RECORDED in the Records of Hays County, Texas.

22055143 DEED
12/05/2022 07:44:50 AM Total Fees: $42.00 O

Elaine H. Cérdenas, MBA, PhD,County cmx
Hays County, Texas

Amu utw vedt 3
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